




October 16, 1990

Hunt Braly

Administrative Assistant

State Senator Ed Davis

19th Senate District Office

11145 Tampa Avenue, Suite 21B

Northridge, CA  91326 






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-596

Dear Mr. Braly:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of State Senator Ed Davis and his campaign committee concerning the permissible use of his campaign funds under the Political Reform Act ("the Act").   This letter confirms the telephone advice provided to you on Thursday, September 20, 1990. 

QUESTION


May Senator Davis use his campaign funds to pay for the costs of a conference, sponsored by the senator, on the lobbying process for local public officials in his district?   These costs would include overhead expenses, such as hotel conference room rental, invitations, and postage; meals, transportation, and hotel accommodations for the panelists (if required); and meals, including a continental breakfast and lunch, for the invited guests.

CONCLUSION


Expenditures made to sponsor a conference for local public officials in the senator's district intended to provide information about the lobbying process and to improve the officials' ability to lobby more successfully in the state capitol are directly related to a governmental purpose.  Consequently, Senator Davis may use his campaign funds to pay for the overhead expenses of the conference, for the meals, transportation, and hotel accommodations of the panelists, and for the meals of the invited guests.

FACTS


Senator Davis desires to sponsor a conference on the lobbying process for local public officials in his district this fall.  He frequently carries bills for local public agencies and believes that these local officials and their staffs will benefit greatly from a conference designed to educate and inform them on how to lobby successfully in Sacramento.


The program will begin with a continental breakfast, be followed by two panel discussions, and conclude with a luncheon at which Senator Davis will be the featured speaker.  The first panel will be comprised of lobbyists from Sacramento, and the second panel will consist of local government lobbyists.


Among those invited to attend the conference will be the Ventura and Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors, city councils from every city in the senator's district, water and park district board members, school district board members, including community college districts, and, if space allows, local citizen activists.


The costs will consist of overhead expenses, such as, invitations, postage, and hotel conference room rental; panelists expenses, such as, meals, transportation, and hotel room accommodations (if required); and two meals, a continental breakfast and lunch, for the invited guests.

ANALYSIS


Effective January 1, 1990, the Act was amended by Senate Bill 1431 to include new provisions that regulate the appropriate use of campaign funds.  (Section 85800, et seq.)  The purpose of the legislation was "to ensure that candidates, elected officers and the people clearly recognize acceptable and unacceptable uses of campaign funds."  (Senate Elections Committee Analysis of SB 1431.)


The general rule of the new personal use law is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)  However, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or officeholder, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)  A substantial personal benefit is defined as a direct personal benefit to the candidate or officeholder of $100 or more.  (Section 85800(b)(2).)


Moreover, the new personal use law sets forth provisions dealing with specific types of expenditures.  For example, Section 85802(b) provides that an expenditure of campaign funds for professional services is permitted only when the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Section 85802(f)(1) provides, in pertinent part, that an expenditure of campaign funds for personal gifts is permitted only when the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.   


Where campaign funds are used to pay certain of the expenses of the lobbying conference, such as the cost of the meals, hotel room accommodation and transportation of the panelists, you will be making a payment for professional services.  Consequently, for an expenditure of Senator Davis' campaign funds to be permissible there must be a direct relationship between the expenditure for the panelists' meals, transportation and accommodations and a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85202(b).)


Where campaign funds are used to pay certain of the expenses of the lobbying conference, such as the cost of the meals, the continental breakfast and lunch, and any other benefits for the invited guests, you will be making a gift to the public officials and their staffs who attend the conference.  The Act defines the term "gift" to mean a payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  (Section 82028.)  Consequently, for an expenditure of Senator Davis' campaign funds to be permissible, there must be a direct relationship between the expenditure for these meals and a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85802(f)(1).)


Where campaign funds are used to pay overhead expenses of the conference, such as the cost of the invitations, postage, hotel conference room rental, and any educational materials, you will not be making a gift under the Act.  Section 82028(b)(1) excludes informational materials from the definition of a gift.  (Douglas Advice Letter, No. A-90-128, copy enclosed.)  For an expenditure of Senator's Davis' campaign funds to be permissible for these type of overhead costs, there must be a reasonable relationship to a legislative or governmental purpose.


Your inquiry, therefore, requires a determination whether each of the costs involved herein is either directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose, or, as in the case of overhead expenses, reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  Since the purpose of the conference is to educate and inform local public officials and their staffs on how to lobby more successfully in their state capitol, it is intended to improve the officials' ability to perform their official duties.  Therefore, we conclude that the conference itself is directly related to a governmental purpose.  Further, we conclude that each of the costs designated by you in your letter also is directly related to this conference, and, hence, to a governmental purpose.


Because it only recently assumed jurisdiction over the laws regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds, the Commission is considering regulations interpreting the "personal use" laws for adoption by the Commission in the near future.  At that time, it is possible that the Commission may choose to adopt regulations which may be at variance with the advice given in this letter.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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